- 1 HJR37
- 2 216646-2
- 3 By Representatives Carns and Wheeler
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 02-FEB-22

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

CONGRATULATING MS. CAROLINE SMITH BARROW FOR BEING NAMED 2021-2022 VESTAVIA HILLS ELEMENTARY DOLLY RIDGE SCHOOL TEACHER OF THE YEAR.

WHEREAS, highest congratulations are herein proudly conveyed to Ms. Caroline Smith Barrow for being named 2021-2022 Vestavia Hills Elementary Dolly Ridge School Teacher of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Barrow began working at Vestavia Hills Elementary Dolly Ridge School in 2019, where she teaches K-5 Exceptional Education, the "Sunbeam Room"; previously, she taught Exceptional Education at Vestavia Hills Elementary East; always focusing on her students and making them a priority, she states, "I seek to make every day count! From when they get out of the car in the morning to when they leave in the afternoon, I try to let them see that they are my focus and priority! I aspire to instill confidence in each of my students to accomplish their own personal goals no matter how big or small! I seek for my students to not only gain knowledge but to gain a sense of community and friendship. I hope that they leave every day knowing I am their biggest cheerleader"; and

HJR37

1	WHEREAS, a woman of steadfast selflessness and		
2	commitment, Ms. Barrow is an incredible inspiration and leader		
3	who is very deserving of special recognition; now therefore,		
4	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH		
5	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Ms. Caroline Smith Barrow is		
6	highly congratulated for being named 2021-2022 Vestavia Hills		
7	Elementary Dolly Ridge School Teacher of the Year, and we		
8	hereby dedicate this resolution to her with heartiest		
9	appreciation and admiration, along with sincere best wishes		
10	for continued happiness and success in all future endeavors.		

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Represen	tatives
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of	the Senate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		nereby certify that the within Act ted by the House 10-FEB-22.	originated in
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	17-FEB-22	Adopted

17